

No. 07-290

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND ADRIAN M. FENTY, MAYOR  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR FORMER DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

Robert A. Long, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jonathan L. Marcus  
Covington & Burling LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000

January 2008

---

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
The Second Amendment Does Not Protect Firearms Possession or Use That Is Unrelated To Participation In A Well- Regulated Militia.....	5
A.    Congress Has Enacted A Series Of Statutes Regulating Firearms Possession And Use. ....	7
B.    For Decades The Department of Justice Maintained The Position That The Second Amendment Only Prohibits Those Laws That Interfere With The Operation Of A Well-Regulated Militia. ....	9
1.    The Government’s Brief in <i>United States v. Miller</i> .....	10
2.    This Court’s <i>Miller</i> Decision.....	12
3.    Post- <i>Miller</i> Developments .....	14

C. The Office of Legal Counsel Repeatedly Took The Position That The Second Amendment Does Not Protect A Right To Keep And Bear Arms For Private Purposes. ....18

D. The Department Of Justice Changes Its Position. ....26

E. The Department's Change In Position Was Unjustified And Unwise.....29

CONCLUSION .....34

APPENDIX .....1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### CASES

<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 2 Humphr. (Tenn.) 154 (1840).....	11
<i>Cases v. United States</i> , 131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942), <i>cert. denied</i> , 319 U.S. 770 (1943).....	14-15
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1116 (2000).....	15
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	17
<i>Perpich v. Department of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	22
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 253 Mich. 537 (1931).....	11, 12
<i>Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 72 Kan. 230 (1905).....	11
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842).....	11
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 11 F. Supp. 216 (S.D. Fla. 1935) .....	12
<i>United States Department of the Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986).....	17

<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 598 (N.D. Tex. 1999), <i>rev'd</i> , 230 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 978 F.2d 1016 (8th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 997 (1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.2d 548 (4th Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 807 (1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Tot</i> , 131 F.2d 261 (3d Cir. 1942), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 319 U.S. 463 (1943).....	14, 19
<i>United States v. Warin</i> , 530 F.2d 103 (6th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 117 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1007 (1997) .....	15

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, art. I, § 8, cls. 15-16.....	12-13
U.S. Constitution, amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....	26
----------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	15, 16
26 U.S.C. § 5801 <i>et seq</i> .....	7
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993).....	2-3, 8
Federal Firearms Act, ch. 850, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938).....	2, 7, 8
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 .....	2, 8-9
National Firearms Act of 1934, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....	2, 7
NICS Improvement Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-180, 121 Stat. 2559 .....	8
Denying Firearms and Explosives to Dangerous Terrorists Act of 2007, S. 1237, 110th Cong. ....	9

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

GAO Report 05-127, <i>Gun Control and Terrorism, FBI Could Better Manage Firearm-Related Background Checks Involving Terrorist Watch List Records</i> (Jan. 2005).....	9
William J. Krouse, CRS Report for Congress, <i>Gun Legislation in the 109th Congress</i> (updated May 15, 2006).....	5

Sept. 17, 2007 Department of Justice Fact Sheet, Project Safe Neighborhoods: America's Network Against Gun Violence, [http://www/psn.gov/Training/Atlanta\\_conf07/07sep17-factsheet.html](http://www/psn.gov/Training/Atlanta_conf07/07sep17-factsheet.html).....9

Federal Firearms Act, Hearings Before the Subcomm. To Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) ..... 21-23

National Firearms Act: Hearings on H.R. 9066 before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 73d Cong, 2d Sess. (1934) .....7, 31

Unsigned Memorandum on Whether Reasonable Regulation By AEC Under Proposed Amendments To Atomic Energy Act For Peacetime Use Of Fissionable Materials Would Violate The Second Amendment To The Constitution (attached to Feb. 11, 1954 Letter from J. Lee Rankin, Assistant Attorney General, OLC, to George Norris, Jr., Esq., Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, United States Senate) .... 18-19

April 5, 1959 Memorandum from Paul A. Sweeney, Acting Assistant Attorney General, OLC, to Deputy Attorney General Lawrence E. Walsh.....25

May 8, 1961 Memorandum from Nicholas deB. Katzenbach, Assistant Attorney General, OLC, to Byron R. White, Deputy Attorney General.....	25-26
Memorandum Re: The Origin of the Second Amendment, attached to May 3, 1965 Letter from Norbert A. Schlei, Assistant Attorney General, OLC, to Myrl E. Alexander, Director, Bureau of Prisons, Re: Attorney General's Testimony Regarding the Application of the Second Amendment to S. 1592—Federal Firearms Act Amendments.....	19-21
June 25, 1968 Unsigned Memorandum On Constitutional Basis For Administration Gun Registration And Licensing Bill.....	23-24
February 13, 1969 Memorandum from William H. Rehnquist, Assistant Attorney General, OLC, to Richard G. Kleindienst, Deputy Attorney General, Re: Proposed Federal Gun Registration and Licensing Act of 1969 .....	24
July 19, 1973 Letter from Mary C. Lawton, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, OLC, to George Bush, Chairman, Republic National Committee .....	24

May 27, 1981 Memorandum for D. Lowell Jensen, Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division from Theodore B. Olson, Assistant Attorney General, OLC, Re: Proposed Legislation Relating to Firearms and to Mandatory Sentencing .....25

Aug. 22, 2000 Letter from Seth P. Waxman, Solicitor General, <http://www.vpc.org/ashapb.htm>. .....27

May 17, 2001 Letter from John Ashcroft, Attorney General, to James Jay Baker, Executive Director, National Rifle Association Institute for Legislative Action, <http://www.nraila.org/images/Ashcroft.pdf>.....*passim*

Nov. 9, 2001 Ashcroft Memorandum, <http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2001/0responses/2001-8272.resp.pdf>. .....28, 33

Aug. 24, 2004 Memorandum Opinion for the Attorney General, *Whether The Second Amendment Secures An Individual Right*, from Steven G. Bradbury, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General, OLC, Howard C. Nielson, Jr., Deputy Assistant Attorney General, OLC, and C. Kevin Marshall, Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General, OLC ..... 31, 32

Brief for Appellant, <i>United States v. Emerson</i> , No. 99-10331 (Aug. 27, 1999) <a href="http://www.saf.org/EmersonAppealGovtl.html">http://www.saf.org/EmersonAppealGovtl.ht ml</a> .....	26-27
Reply Brief for Appellant, <i>United States v. Emerson</i> , No. 99-10331, 2000 WL 33978355 (Jan. 31, 2000).....	27
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Emerson v. United States</i> , No. 01-8780 (May 6, 2002) .....	28-29
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Haney v. United States</i> , No. 01-8272 (May 2002), <a href="http://www.usdoj/osg/briefs/2001/0response&lt;br/&gt;s/2001-8272.resp.pdf">http://www.usdoj/osg/briefs/2001/0response s/2001-8272.resp.pdf</a> .....	29
Brief for the Respondent in Opposition, <i>Farmer v. Higgins</i> , No. 90-600 (1990).....	16
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</i> , No. 99-106, 1999 WL 33640087 (1999) .....	16
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 99- 626, 1999 WL 33632892 (1999) .....	16
Brief for the Appellant, <i>United States Department of the Treasury v. Galioto</i> , No. 84-1904, 1986 WL 728208 (1986).....	17-18

Reply Brief for the Appellant, <i>United States Department of the Treasury v. Galioto</i> , No. 84-1904, 1986 WL 728209 (1986) .....	18
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Miller</i> , No. 696, 1939 WL 48353 (1939) ..	10, 11, 12
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Rybar</i> , No. 95-3185, 1995 WL 17197798 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	27
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , No. 99-51110, 1999 WL 33728315 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	27
Mathew S. Nosanchuk, <i>The Embarrassing Interpretation of the Second Amendment</i> , 29 N. Ky. L. Rev. 705 (2002) .....	30, 31-32
Jack N. Rakove, <i>The Second Amendment, The Highest Stage of Originalism</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 103 (2000) .....	13, 23, 32
H. Richard Uviller & William G. Merkel, <i>The Second Amendment in Context: The Case of the Vanishing Predicate</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 403 (2000) .....	22
